
Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 6th September, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary or Non-
pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to the 
meeting in relation to matters under consideration on 
the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Reports for decision by Cabinet  

(a) Money Matters - 2016/17 Financial Position 
and Medium Term Financial Strategy  

(Pages 7 - 64)

(b) Supporting People and the Prevention and 
Early Help Fund  

(Pages 65 - 448)

(c) The Property Strategy - Responses to 
Consultation  

(Pages 449 - 1440)

5. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key 
Decisions  

(a) Resident Parking Schemes in Lancashire  (Pages 1441 - 
1452)

(b) Water and Environment Management 
Framework  

(Pages 1453 - 
1456)



6. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

7. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Executive Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Tuesday, 4 October 2016 at 2pm at 
County Hall, Preston.

8. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item.

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public)

9. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key 
Decisions  
(a) Approval to award Framework Agreement for 

the provision of Community Short Breaks, 
Lancashire  

(Pages 1457 - 
1462)

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.)



(b) Global Renewables Lancashire Operations 
Limited – Creation of Capital Project for 
Company Transformation Asset Preservation 
Activity  

(Pages 1463 - 
1470)

(Not for publication – exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.)

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston





Lancashire County Council 

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th July, 2016 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson 
A Barnes
Mrs S Charles 
D Clifford
B Dawson 
G Driver

D T Smith 
S Holgate 
J Oakes 
D O'Toole 
N Penney
G Dowding

County Councillors G Dowding and D Smith replaced County Councillors 
S Perkins and M Green respectively at this meeting.

1. Apologies

None.

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests

County Councillor A Barnes declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 6a 
(Urgent Business – Rawtenstall Bus Station) as she was the Leader of 
Rossendale Borough Council.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2016

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 7 June 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4. Reports for decision by Cabinet

The Committee considered the following decisions due to be taken by the 
Cabinet.

a. Annual Reports of the County Council Champions

The Committee received a report outlining the activities each Champion had 
undertaken between 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2016, in their respective roles, 
from the resources allocated to them on an annual basis.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, and 
that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

b. 2015/16 – Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal 
Programme: End of Year Review

The Committee considered a report on the key performance against agreed 
targets of the Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal during and up to 
the end of 2015/16 (Year 2).

The Committee welcomed the considerable progress on highways infrastructure 
projects and on the housing completions.  It was noted that none of the reported 
variances would affect the overall forecast over the City Deal period as they 
represented profiling changes only.

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, and 
that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

c. The County Council's Financial Position - 2015/16 Outturn

The Committee considered a report on the County Council's financial position as 
at the end of 2015/16.

It was noted that the County Council's final revenue outturn position was an 
underspend of £0.601m against an agreed cash limit budget of £726.675m.

The County Council's 2015/16 capital spending (excluding City Deal and non 
LCC funded schemes) in the year was £150.877m, which equated to 58.1% of 
the approved programme. The remaining balance reflected slippage due to a 
number of different factors that were explained in Appendix 'A' to the report.

Whilst the overall position was more favourable than had been reported 
previously, it was stressed that this must be balanced by consideration of the 
significant pressures facing the Council in 2016/17 and beyond.

The Committee noted that work to re-phase and re-profile the Capital Programme 
was on-going. A further report would be presented to Cabinet in September 
2016.

It was MOVED and SECONDED "That the Executive Scrutiny Committee 
requests the Deputy Leader of the County Council to consider the possibility of 
revising the funding for the Capital Programme with regard to revenue 
contributions in order to make a bigger transfer into the transitional reserve." 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was LOST.

In response to comments about the work being undertaken by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) and the need for local authorities to be fully 
involved in discussions around the future provision and delivery of services 
across Lancashire, the Committee noted that public sector partners and agencies

Page 2



including all District Councils had been invited to attend a work shop to discuss 
the matter in October. PwC were due to complete their report in September and 
the work shop would provide an opportunity for all partners to discuss the PwC 
report.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be 
noted, and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made.

d. Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2015-16

The Committee considered the draft Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board 
Annual Report 2015/16.

The Committee welcomed the report including the Board's review of the 
performance data collected from partners. Members agreed that it was important 
to understand the context of the data and the reasons why some of the figures 
had risen and others fallen.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, 
and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made.

e. Lancashire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2015-16

The Committee considered and welcomed the draft Lancashire Safeguarding 
Adults Board Annual Report 2015/16.

The Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services highlighted a number of 
important issues set out in the report, including:

 The significant challenges facing those responsible for safeguarding 
vulnerable adults;

 Two thirds (6,502) of the referrals (9,879) to MASH (between January 
2015 and end of February 2016) did not merit a safeguarding review. It 
was important to have a robust system and evidence to show that the 
referrals were being handled properly;

 Lancashire had been identified as the highest geographical area for 
suicides between April 2014 and September 2015. It was important to 
identify any trends in suicides e.g. drug abuse; and

 The closure of Calderstones would have a serious and profound effect on 
the safeguarding of adults in Lancashire. It was important to obtain an 
assurance from health services about continuing care and that the funding 
burden would not fall on Lancashire tax payers.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, 
and that, subject to the above-mentioned points, no additional comments or 
suggested alternative recommendations be made.

Page 3



5. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered the following reports on Key Decisions due to be 
taken by individual Cabinet Members as indicated.

a. Approval for Highway Works in Bamber Bridge, South Ribble

The Committee considered a report on proposed highway improvement works for 
the Bamber Bridge local centre. It was noted that the report asked the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport to approve the proposals for implementation 
and the commencement of the detailed design phase.

The Committee was informed that the total cost of the proposed works would be 
met from funding already secured through the Preston, South Ribble and 
Lancashire City Deal. It was reported that the total cost of the works was £3.35m 
and not £1.4m, as set out in the financial implications section of the report. 
Members were informed that the £1.4m related only to the cost of the phase one 
works and that the revised overall cost of the proposed works did not have any 
effect on the recommendation to the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport be noted, and that no additional comments 
or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

6. Urgent Business

The Chair of the Committee agreed that the following report in relation to 
Rawtenstall bus station should be considered as an item of Urgent Business. 
The reason for the urgency was that the demolition and enabling works were 
scheduled to commence in August but the next meeting of the Committee was 
not until 6 September 2016. It was agreed that the report should be dealt with at 
this meeting to avoid any delay in the implementation of the scheme.

a. Rawtenstall Bus Station

As mentioned above, the Committee was informed that the Chair had agreed to a 
report in respect of Rawtenstall bus station being considered at the meeting as 
an item of Urgent Business. This was to avoid any delay in the implementation of 
the scheme.

The Committee considered a report in relation to the County Council entering into 
a Grant Funding and Management Agreement with Rossendale Borough Council 
to enable the Borough Council to construct, operate and maintain a bus station in 
Rawtenstall.

A concern was expressed that the County Council was not a member of the 
Rossendale Together Barnfield Partnership despite the Council providing a 
significant contribution towards the construction and maintenance of Rossendale

Page 4



bus station.  That meant that the County Council would not receive a return on 
its investment from the development.

It was MOVED and SECONDED "That the Executive Scrutiny Committee does 
not support the recommendation to the Cabinet Members, and that the Deputy 
Leader be asked to give serious consideration to handing over such sums of 
money to Rossendale BC, but if he agrees to do that he be requested to look at 
the possibility of making sure that the County Council's contribution leads to a 
sufficient return from the RTB Partnership which is going to develop the centre of 
Rawtenstall." Upon being put to the vote the motion was LOST and it was:

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Deputy 
Leader of the County Council and the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport be noted, and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made.

7. Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 6 
September 2016 at 2.00 p.m. at County Hall, Preston.

8. Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and that in all circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

9. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered the following reports on Key Decisions due to be 
taken by individual Cabinet Members as indicated.

a. Disposal of Property - Former Hameldon College, Burnley

(Not for publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

The Committee considered a report on the proposed sale of the former site for 
Hameldon College, Kiddow Lane, Burnley.

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Deputy Leader 
of the County Council be noted and that no additional comments or suggested 
alternative recommendations be made.

Page 5



b. Supply and Distribution of Rock Salt

(Not for publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

The Committee considered a report on the proposed award of a contract for the 
supply and distribution of rock salt in Lancashire.

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet Member 
for Highways and Transport be noted and that no additional comments or 
suggested alternative recommendations be made.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall 
Preston

Page 6



Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 8 September 2016

Report of the Director of Financial Resources

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Money Matters – 2016/17 Financial Position and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 
(Appendix 'A', 'B' and 'C' refer)

Contact for further information: 
Neil Kissock, (01772) 536154, Director of Financial Resources 
neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides the financial position as at 30th June 2016, the latest position in 
respect of the County Council's reserves and the County Council's updated financial 
outlook (Medium Term Financial Strategy) for period 2017/18 to 2020/21. 

Financial Position as at 30th June 2016 (Appendix A)

An overspend is forecast for the County Council of £11.267m and represents a 
variance of c1.6% against the ov
[...]
.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Election Reserve -1.251 -0.400 0.000 -1.651 1.651 -0.400 -0.400 -0.800
Local Member & Gatew ay Grant -0.083 0.000 0.000 -0.083 0.083 0.000 0.000 0.000
School Catering Repair 
And Maintenance

-1.743 -0.210 0.000 -1.953 0.000 0.000 0.000 -1.953

Funding of Capital Projects - 
Resources

-0.147 0.000 0.000 -0.147 0.000 0.000 0.000 -0.147

Public Health -0.628 0.523 0.000 -0.105 0.115 0.000 0.000 0.010
TOTALS -45.214 14.647 2.665 -27.902 13.302 -0.767 -0.048 -15.415

Page 64



Report to Cabinet 
Date:  8th September 2016

Part I - Item No. 

Electoral Division affected:
All

Supporting People Savings and Prevention and Early Help Fund
(Appendices 'A' – 'O' refer)

Contact for further information:
Dianne Gardner, Partnership Manager, Health Equity, Welfare & Partnerships
Sarah McCarthy, Manager, Policy, Information and Commissioning (Supporting People)

Executive Summary

This report informs Cabinet of the outcomes of the consultation on the proposed savings to 
the Supporting People budget; describes the work of the Prevention and Early Help Cabinet 
Member Working Group and outlines their recommendations in relation to the allocation of 
the Prevention and Early Help Fund.

Recommendation

Cabinet is requested:

(a) To agree to the proposal  to cease the funding of the non-statutory Supporting People 
services as set out in the Report.

(b) To agree an  annual budgetary provision  from the Prevention and Early Help Fund 
of: 

 up to £500k for  crisis support
 up to £1.25 million for domestic abuse services, comprising refuges, medium 

to high risk victim services and perpetrator services 
 up to £1.25 million to services for homeless people with complex needs.

(C) To utilise up to £1 million of the planned underspend from the 2016/17 Prevention 
and Early Help Fund budget during 2017/18 to facilitate: 

 the reconfiguration of housing and support pathways / services for care 
leavers and young people who are homeless;  and 

 the developmen
[...]
the decision.

Where specific actions are identified as part of the Analysis please ensure that an 
EAP001 form is completed and forwarded to your Service contact in the Equality and 
Cohesion Team.

Service contacts in the Equality & Cohesion Team are:

Karen Beaumont – Equality & Cohesion Manager

Karen.beaumont@lancashire.gov.uk

Contact for Adult Services; Policy Information and Commissioning (Age Well); Health 
Equity, Welfare and Partnerships (PH); Patient Safety and Quality Improvement 
(PH).

Jeanette Binns – Equality & Cohesion Manager

Jeanette.binns@lancashire.gov.uk

Page 447

mailto:Karen.beaumont@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Jeanette.binns@lancashire.gov.uk


18

Contact for Community Services; Development and Corporate Services; Customer 
Access; Policy Commissioning and Information (Live Well); Trading Standards and 
Scientific Services (PH), Lancashire Pension Fund

Saulo Cwerner – Equality & Cohesion Manager

Saulo.cwerner@lancashire.gov.uk

Contact for Children's Services; Policy, Information and Commissioning (Start Well); 
Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help (PH); BTLS 

Pam Smith – Equality & Cohesion Manager

Pam.smith@lancashire.gov.uk

Contact for Governance, Finance and Public Services; Communications; Corporate 
Commissioning (Level 1); Emergency Planning and Resilience (PH).

Thank you

Page 448

mailto:Saulo.cwerner@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Pam.smith@lancashire.gov.uk


Report to Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on 8 September 2016

Report of the Corporate Director of Commissioning and Deputy Chief 
Executive

Electoral Division affected:
All

Property Strategy (Neighbourhood Centres) – Responses to Consultation and 
Final Proposals
(Appendices "A" to "Q" refer)

Contact for further information: 
Steve Browne, Corporate Director of Commissioning and Deputy Chief Executive, 

Executive Summary

This report informs Cabinet of the outcomes of the consultation in relation to the 
proposals agreed on 12 May 2016 regarding the Council's Property Strat
[...]
hese permits are administered via the same third party that Chorley use to 
issue permits. There would be a £8 increase in both the resident and visitor 
permit charge from £17 to £25. The current arrangements are costing Pendle 
£5k per annum to administer. Pendle did not raise any staffing implications if 
the administration was to be centralised.

The county councils response:
The permit increase is required to bring the permit charge in line with the county 
councils standard charge. There are no significant implications in relation to 
transferring these works.

Page 1450



Appendix B

Page 1451



Page 1452



Report to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural Services
Report submitted by: Head of Service for Highways
Date: 14 September 2016

Part I

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Water and Environment Management Framework

Contact for further information:
Michelle Lockwood, (01772) 531247, Category Manager 
michelle.lockwood@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report sets out a recommendation to approve the use of the Environment 
Agency's Water and Environment Management (WEM) Framework Agreement to 
procure specialist consultancy and construction works for flood risk projects.  The 
WEM Framework has been awarded following the completion of a tender process 
managed by the Environment Agency which was conducted in accordance with EU 
Directives and use of the framework complies with the County Council's 
Procurement Rules. 

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order No.25 
have been complied with. 

Recommendation

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural Services is asked to 
approve the use of the Environment Agency's Water and Environmental 
Management (WEM) Framework to procure specialist consultants, contractors and 
technology for flood related investigations and works.

Background and Advice 

In December 2015 intense rainfall from Storm Desmond resulted in widespread 
flood
[...]
1457

Agenda Item 9a
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 1463

Agenda Item 9b
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 1467

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 1469

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016
	4a Money Matters - 2016/17 Financial Position and Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	4b Supporting People and the Prevention and Early Help Fund
	APPENDIX A Crisis Fund EA
	APPENDIX B Sheltered Consultation
	APPENDIX C Sheltered EA
	APPENDIX D (Mental Health Consultation)
	APPENDIX E  Mental Health EA
	APPENDIX F Floating Support Consultation
	APPENDIX G Floating Support EA
	APPENDIX H Refuges Consultation
	APPENDIX I Refuges EA
	APPENDIX J(i)Short Term Homeless Consultation
	APPENDIX J(ii) SFl MAPPA & IOM consultation
	APPENDIX K  Short Term Homeless EA
	APPENDIX L Young People and Teenage Parents consultation
	APPENDIX M Young People and Teenage Parents EA
	APPENDIX N OP Sensory Disability Consultation
	APPENDIX O OP Sensory Disability EA

	4c The Property Strategy - Responses to Consultation
	Appendix  A - Consultation Proposals
	Agenda
	1 Appendix A
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6
	Annex 7
	Minor Corrections


	Appendix B - Revised Proposals
	Appendix C - Analysis of Consultation Responses
	Appendix D - District Summary
	Appendix E - Property Consultation CC Families Focus Groups
	Appendix F - Premises consultation with young people
	Appendix G - Stakeholder Focus Group Feedback
	Appendix H (Draft Library Strategy for Lancashire)
	Appendix I - Library Planning and Needs Assessment
	Appendix J - Libraries EA
	Appendix K - WPEH Service EA
	Appendix L (EA Property Strategy)
	Appendix M - Library Service consultation – stage one
	Appendix N (WPEH Service Offer and Specification)
	Appendix O - Children centres - summary of changes to designation
	Appendix P - Implementation Timeline
	Appendix Q Respondents Protected Characteristics Data

	5a Resident Parking Schemes in Lancashire
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	5b Water and Environment Management Framework
	9a Approval to award Framework Agreement for the provision of Community Short Breaks, Lancashire
	9b Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited – Creation of Capital Project for Company Transformation Asset Preservation Activity
	Appendix A
	Appendix B






Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 6th September, 2016 at 2.00 pm in 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson
A Barnes
Mrs S Charles
D Clifford
B Dawson
M Green

S Holgate
J Oakes
D O'Toole
S Perkins
N Penney
V Taylor

1.  Apologies

None received

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests

County Councillor Taylor declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 4c as a 
Cabinet Member at Wyre Borough Council. County Councillor Alyson Barnes 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 4c as the Leader of Rossendale 
Borough Council. County Councillor Oakes declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
Item 4c as a Cabinet Member at Rossendale Borough Council. County Councillor 
Clifford declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 4c as a Cabinet Member at 
Lancaster City Council.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Reports for decision by Cabinet

The Committee considered the following decisions due to be taken by 
the Cabinet.

a.  Money Matters - 2016/17 Financial Position and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy

The committee received a report providing the financial position as at 30th June 
2016, the latest position in respect of the County Council's reserves and the 



2

County Council's updated financial outlook (Medium Term Financial Strategy) for 
period 2017/18 to 2020/21. 

It was reported that there was currently forecast a small overspend, but that it 
was anticipated that this would be brought back to within budget by the end of the 
year. In relation to the medium term strategy and the reserves position, it was 
reported that the funding gap has reduced to £147.944m, the reduction on the 
previously reported position being principally due to the new assumption, not 
previously made, of a Council Tax increase (including the Social Care precept) of 
3.99% per year. It was emphasised that, by 31st March 2018, the County Council 
is expected to have reserves available of £21.772m, with the total current reserve 
essentially already committed or required to meet the budget shortfall in 16/17 
and 17/18. 

In the debate which followed, County Councillor Alan Schofield spoke in 
accordance with Standing Order 19(1)

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, 
and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made

b.  Supporting People and the Prevention and Early Help Fund

The committee received a report on the outcomes of the consultation on the 
proposed savings to the Supporting People budget, and the work of the 
Prevention and Early Help Cabinet Member Working Group and its 
recommendations in relation to the allocation of the Prevention and Early Help 
Fund.

In the ensuing debate, County Councillor Alan Schofield spoke in accordance 
with Standing Order 19(1)

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, 
and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made

A short adjournment was taken following the above item

c.  The Property Strategy - Responses to Consultation

County Councillor Alyson Barnes declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item 
as a trustee of the Crawshawbooth Community Association. County Councillor 
Jackie Oakes declared a non-pecuniary interest as a trustee of Whitewell Bottom 
Community Association.

The committee considered a report on the outcomes of the consultation in 
relation to the proposals agreed on 12 May 2016 regarding the Council's Property 
Strategy. 



3

It was noted that, following the consultation, the proposal in respect of 28 
properties had been changed from the initial proposals, and a summary was 
circulated to committee members for ease of reference.

The committee received a detailed overview of the proposals and the approach 
taken from officers, as set out in the detailed report. 

In debating the report, the following County Councillors spoke in accordance with 
Standing Order 19(1): County Councillor Andrea Kay, County Councillor Paul 
Rigby, County Councillor Alan Schofield, County Councillor Keith Sedgewick, 
County Councillor Margaret Brindle, and County Councillor Chris Henig.

A number of comments were made during the debate in relation to individual 
properties in a number of areas, and in relation to the process that would now be 
followed, especially in relation to the management of Expressions of Interest 
received and the transfer of properties where appropriate. It was noted that no 
decisions had yet been taken in relation to any next steps, pending the outcome 
of the Cabinet Decision at the forthcoming meeting. It was confirmed that a 
further update would be provided to Cabinet based on the issues raised in the 
debate.

During the debate, it was moved and seconded that ESC request Cabinet defer 
their decision to enable the creation of district level cross-party working groups to 
consider the proposals and make recommendations to Cabinet. On being put to 
the vote, the motion was lost.

It was further moved and seconded that ESC request Cabinet look at keeping a 
number of the facilities proposed for closure open. On being put to the vote, the 
motion was lost.

The Committee, following the debate, allowed a further opportunity for comments 
on a district by district basis.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, 
and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made

5.  Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered the following reports on Key Decisions due to 
be taken by individual Cabinet Members as indicated.

a.  Resident Parking Schemes in Lancashire

The committee noted that this item had been withdrawn.

b.  Water and Environment Management Framework



4

The committee received a report setting out a recommendation to the Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural Services approve the use of the 
Environment Agency's Water and Environment Management (WEM) Framework 
Agreement to procure specialist consultancy and construction works for flood risk 
projects. 

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural Services be noted, and that no 
additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

6.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

7.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be held on Tuesday 4 
October 2016 at 2.00 p.m. at County Hall, Preston.

8.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and that in all circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

9.  Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered the following reports on Key Decisions due to be 
taken by individual Cabinet Members as indicated.

a.  Approval to award Framework Agreement for the provision of 
Community Short Breaks, Lancashire

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

The Committee considered a report to go to the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Schools on the outcome of a procurement exercise in relation 
to the provision of Community Short Breaks.

Resolved: - That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Young People and Schools be noted and that no 
additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.



5

b.  Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited – Creation of 
Capital Project for Company Transformation Asset Preservation 
Activity

(Not for publication – exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.)

The Committee considered a report to the Deputy Leader of the County Council 
and the Cabinet Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural Services on the 
creation of a Capital Project for Company Transformation Asset Preservation 
Activity in relation to Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Ltd.

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Deputy 
Leader of the County Council and the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Planning and Cultural Services be noted and that no additional comments or 
suggested alternative recommendations be made.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


